

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DA 20-0197

STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

RICHARD DENVER HINMAN,

Defendant and Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

On Appeal from the Montana Second Judicial District Court,
Silver Bow County, The Honorable Robert J. Whelan, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
MARDELL PLOYHAR
Assistant Attorney General
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: 406-444-2026
Fax: 406-444-3549
mployhar@mt.gov

EILEEN JOYCE
Silver Bow County Attorney
SAMM T. COX
Chief Deputy County Attorney
155 West Granite
Butte, MT 59701

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
AND APPELLEE

CHAD WRIGHT
Appellate Defender
KRISTINA L. NEAL
Assistant Appellate Defender
Office of State Public Defender
Appellate Defender Division
P.O. Box 200147
Helena, MT 59620-0147

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
AND APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. Standard of review7

II. The district court correctly denied Hinman’s motion to dismiss because the retroactive application of the Sexual and Violent Offender Registration Act does not violate the *Ex Post Facto* Clause8

A. History of the Act 8

B. The current Act11

C. This Court correctly held in *Mount* that the retroactive application of the Act is not an *ex post facto* violation15

1. Intent17

2. Effects.....20

a. Affirmative restraint or disability.....20

b. Historical treatment.....22

c. Finding of scienter24

d. Traditional aims of punishment.....25

e.	Criminal behavior	26
f.	Nonpunitive purpose	26
g.	Excessiveness	27
h.	Summary	29
D.	<i>Mount</i> should not be overruled.....	29
E.	Changes to the Act don't make the current Act punitive	34
III.	Hinman has failed to demonstrate that his due process claim should be reviewed under the plain error doctrine.....	37
IV.	The Act does not violate the restoration of rights clause of the Montana Constitution or Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-801	41
	CONCLUSION	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Certain v. Tonn</i> , 2009 MT 330, 353 Mont. 21, 220 P.3d 384	30
<i>Connecticut Dept. of Public Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003)	39
<i>Cutshall v. Sundquist</i> , 193 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Doe v. Dept. of Public Safety</i> , 444 P.3d 116 (Alaska 2019)	40
<i>Doe v. Dept. of Public Safety</i> , 62 A.3d 123 (Md. App. 2013)	31
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 111 A.3d 1077 (N.H. 2015)	31
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 189 P.3d 999 (Alaska 2008)	31
<i>Femedeer v. Haun</i> , 227 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Gardipee v. Salmonsens</i> , 2021 MT 115, 404 Mont. 144, 486 P.3d 689	38
<i>Guethlein v. Family Inn</i> , 2014 MT 121, 375 Mont. 100, 324 P.3d 1194	30
<i>Hawker v. New York</i> , 170 U.S. 189 (1898)	18
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	18, 19
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	17, 20, 25

<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002)	27
<i>People v. Betts</i> , 2021 Mich. LEXIS 1304	32
<i>People v. Malchow</i> , 193 Ill. 2d 413 (Ill. 2000)	30
<i>Powell v. Keel</i> , 860 S.E.2d 344 (S.C. 2021)	40
<i>Russell v. Gregoire</i> , 124 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 1997)	24, 26, 30
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Starkey v. Okla. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 305 P.3d 1004 (Okla. 2013)	31, 32
<i>State v. Bani</i> , 36 P.3d 1255 (Haw. 2001)	40
<i>State v. Brander</i> , 280 Mont. 148, 930 P.2d 31 (1996)	24
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 2018 MT 290, 393 Mont. 375, 431 P.3d 26	38
<i>State v. Demontiney</i> , 2014 MT 66, 374 Mont. 211, 324 P.3d 344	30
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 2017 MT 280, 389 Mont. 299, 405 P.3d 625	38
<i>State v. Hatfield</i> , 2018 MT 229, 392 Mont. 509, 426 P.3d 569	38
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 2020 MT 309, 402 Mont. 231, 477 P.3d 335	7
<i>State v. Lenihan</i> , 184 Mont. 338, 602 P.2d 997 (1979)	38

<i>State v. Letalien,</i> 985 A.2d 4, 55, 62 (Me. 2009)	33
<i>State v. Mount,</i> 2003 Mont. 275, 317 Mont. 481, 78 P.3d 829	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Piller,</i> 2014 MT 342A, 378 Mont. 221, 343 P.3d 153	36
<i>State v. Reim,</i> 2014 MT 108, 374 Mont. 487, 323 P.3d 880	38
<i>State v. Samples,</i> 2008 MT 416, 347 Mont. 292, 198 P.3d 803	39
<i>State v. Sedler,</i> 2020 MT 248, 401 Mont. 437, 473 P.3d 406	38
<i>State v. Smith,</i> 2021 MT 148, 404 Mont. 245, 488 P.3d 531	32
<i>State v. Taylor,</i> 2010 MT 94, 356 Mont. 167, 231 P.3d 79	37
<i>State v. Tirey,</i> 2010 MT 283, 358 Mont. 510, 247 P.3d 701	36
<i>State v. Webb,</i> 2005 MT 5, 325 Mont. 317, 106 P.3d 521	40
<i>State v. Williams,</i> 952 N.E.2d 1108 (Ohio 2011)	31, 32
<i>State v. Williams,</i> 2015 MT 247, 380 Mont. 445, 358 P.3d 127	38
<i>Wagner v. State,</i> 2004 MT 31, 319 Mont. 413, 85 P.3d 750	41, 42
<i>Wallace v. State,</i> 905 N.E.2d 371 (Ind. 2009)	31, 33

Other Authorities

Montana Code Annotated

Title 46, Ch. 23	18
§ 45-5-502(3)	8, 11
§ 45-5-513	36
§ 45-5-513(6)(b)	36
§ 46-18-801	7, 41, 42
§ 46-18-801(2)	42
§§ 46-23-501 to -507 (1989)	8
§ 46-23-502(3)(a) (1989)	11
§ 46-23-502(6)	12
§ 46-23-502(9)(a)	11
§ 46-23-502(9)(a) (2021)	11
§ 46-23-503(2)	10
§ 46-23-503(3)	12
§ 46-23-503(5)	12
§ 46-23-503(6)(a)	12
§ 46-23-503(6)(c)	12
§ 46-23-503(7)	12
§ 46-23-504 (1989)	8
§ 46-23-504(1)	11
§ 46-23-504(1)(b)	10
§ 46-23-504(2) (1995)	9
§ 46-23-504(3) (2021)	35
§ 46-23-504(6)	36
§ 46-23-504(6)(c) (2017)	2
§ 46-23-505 (1989)	8
§ 46-23-505(1)	13, 33
§ 46-23-506 (2001)	8
§ 46-23-506(1) (1989)	8
§ 46-23-506(1) (2001)	19, 33
§ 46-23-506(2) (1989)	8
§ 46-23-506(2) (1995)	9
§ 46-23-506(3), (5) (2001)	13, 33
§ 46-23-506(3)	13, 33
§ 46-23-506(3) (2001)	34
§ 46-23-506(3) (2021)	34
§ 46-23-506(3)(b)	13, 41
§ 46-23-506(3)(b) (2001)	20

§ 46-23-506 (2021)	33
§ 46-23-506(5)	13
§ 46-23-508	10, 35
§ 46-23-508 (1995)	9
§ 46-23-508 (2001)	19, 28
§ 46-23-508(1)(a)	14
§ 46-23-508(1)(b)	10, 35
§ 46-23-508(1)(b)(ii)	14
§ 46-23-508(1)(b)(iii)	14
§ 46-23-508(1)(b)(iv)	15
§ 46-23-509	41
§ 46-23-509 (1997)	10
§ 46-23-509 (2001)	19, 33
§ 46-23-509 (2021)	33, 36
§ 46-23-509(1)(b) (2001)	16
§ 46-23-509(4)	14, 41
§ 46-23-509(4) (2021)	34

Montana Constitution

Art. II, § 28	42
Art. II, § 28(2).....	42

1989 Montana Laws/Session Laws

Chapter 293	8
-------------------	---

1995 Montana Laws/Session Laws

Ch. 407	9
Ch. 407, § 7	9
Ch. 407, § 9	9
Ch. 407, § 11	9

1997 Montana Laws/Session Laws

Ch. 375	18, 19
Ch. 375, §§ 6-7	10
Ch. 375, § 11	10
Ch. 375, § 12	10
Ch. 376, § 18	10

1999 Montana Laws/Session Laws
Ch. 219, § 1 10

2001 Montana Laws/Session Laws
Ch. 222, § 2 10

Bureau of Justice Statistics
U.S. Dept. of Justice, *Recidivism of Sex Offenders Released
from State Prison: A 9-Year Follow-Up (2005-14) (2019)* 37
